the most significant factor is continued improvement
in medical science and social conditions that would
increase longevity.

	 At present, these risks do not vary significantly in relation
to the location of the risk insured by the Company.
However, undue concentration of amounts could have an
impact on the severity of benefit payments on a portfolio
basis.

	 For contracts with fixed and guaranteed benefits and
fixed future premiums, there are no mitigating terms and
conditions that reduce the insurance risk accepted. The
Company manages these risks through its underwriting
strategy and reinsurance arrangements.

	 The underwriting strategy is intended to ensure that the
risks underwritten are well diversified in terms of type of
risk and the level of insured benefits. Medical selection is
also included in the Company’s underwriting procedures,
with premiums varied to reflect the health condition and
family medical history of the applicants. The Company

	 The sensitivity analysis given in the following tables reflect the impact on the Company’s profit before tax and hence the net
asset value, arising from 100 basis points parallel shift in the interest rates, holding all other variables constant.

As at 31 December 2019 2018
Impact to; Net asset Profit Net asset Profit

value before value before
tax tax

LKR’000 LKR’000 LKR’000 LKR’000

Interest rate risk
+100 basis points (1,126,307) (1,678,187) (834,831) (416,831)
- 100 basis points 1,260,976 1,674,310 939,551 486,051

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Annual Report 2019 95

has a retention limit of LKR 7 million on any single life
insured. The Company reinsures the excess of the insured
benefit over LKR 7 million for standard risks (from a
medical point of view). Medically impaired lives are
charged higher insurance premiums.

	 Uncertainty in the estimation of future benefit payments
and premium receipts for long term insurance contracts
arises from the unpredictability of long-term changes in
overall levels of mortality and the variability in contract
holder behaviour.

	 The Company uses appropriate base tables of standard
mortality according to the type of contract being